

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).19222/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 03/09/2008 in LPA No.
684/2008 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA)

PARAMANAND SINGH Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF BIHAR & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP)

Date: 08/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DALVEER BHANDARI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK VERMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Amit Pawan, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Mohit Saha, Adv.
For Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

The short grievance which has been articulated by the petitioner herein is that he had retired in the year 1999 and at that time he was getting the basic pay of Rs.5,600/- and his pension was fixed on that basic pay. Subsequently, the petitioner's basic pay was reduced to Rs.4,100/- because he could not pass the Hindi examination. We find no infirmity in the impugned judgment. However, in the peculiar facts and circumstances of this case, any additional amount which may have been paid to the petitioner may not be recovered henceforth, but then in future the petitioner would get his pension on the pay scale of Rs.4,100/- per month. The petitioner henceforth be given pension calculated on the revised pay scale of Rs.4,100/-.

With these observations, this Special Leave Petition is disposed of.

(G.V.Ramana)
Court Master

(Neeru Bala Vij)
Court Master